Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 18, 2016

Allison Willoughby President Brandenburg Telecom LLC PO Box 599 200 Telco Drive Brandenburg KY 40108

## RE: Case No. 2016-00258 – Brandenburg Telecom LLC's Petition for Review of NXX Code Denial in the Elizabethtown Rate Center

Dear Ms. Willoughby,

Commission Staff has reviewed the petition filed by you as President of Brandenburg Telecom LLC ("Brandenburg Telecom") requesting the Commission reverse the decision of North American Numbering Plan Administrator to deny Brandenburg Telecom's request for additional numbering resources. On information and belief, you are not an attorney licensed to practice law in Kentucky.

Based on the above, this filing is rejected as deficient pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4), which states:

A person shall not file a paper on behalf of another person, or otherwise represent another person, unless the person is an attorney licensed to practice law in Kentucky or an attorney who has complied with SCR 3.030(2). An attorney who is not licensed to practice law in Kentucky shall present evidence of his or her compliance with SCR 3.030(2) if appearing before the Commission.

Within 10 days of the date of this letter, Brandenburg Telecom shall have an attorney licensed to practice law in Kentucky file an entry of appearance in this matter. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-782-2629.

Sincerely,

in Grussen

Linda Faulkner Filings Division Director



Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

\*Allison T Willoughby President Brandenburg Telecom, LLC 200 Telco Drive Brandenburg, KY 40108

\*Brandenburg Telecom, LLC 200 Telco Drive Brandenburg, KY 40108